

सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

> श्रेणी - २ SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman

18th June, 2021 28 Jyaishtha, 1943 (Saka)

No.: 23

Date: 08/06/2021

सिलवासा नगर पालिका SILVASSA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL संघ शासित प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली एवं दमण एवं दीव U.T. OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU सिलवासा – 396 230 / SILVASSA – 396 230

No.SMC/CO/TVC-Election/2021/139/2035

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, Rule 15 (1) of the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Rules, 2015 "The term of the members of the Town Vending Committee, other than the Government officials who shall be members in ex-officio capacity, shall be five years from the date of their election or nomination, as the case may be".

Whereas, last elections to elect the members for Town Vending Committee in Silvassa (Silvassa Municipal Council) were held on 10^{th} August, 2016 and the terms of elected members of Town Vending Committee is expiring on 11/08/2021.

And whereas, Rule 15 (2) of the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Rules, 2015, "The process of electing or nominating, as the case may be, of the members shall be completed before the expiry of their term".

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the provisdion of Rule 13 clause (1) of the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli' Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Rules, 2015, Silvassa Municipal Council hereby intends to conduct elections for the members of the Town Vending Committee representing the street vendors of the area under the jurisdiction of the Silvassa Municipal Council. Moreover, in pursuance of the provision of Rule 13 clause (2) of the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation

of Street Vending) Rules, 2015, Silvassa Municipal Council hereby appoints Shri Bhavesh K. Patel, Administrative Officer, SMC as Returning Officer, who will hold the election in the manner provided under the schedule appended to Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending), Rules, 2015.

Sd/– Chief Officer Silvassa Municipal Council Silvassa

[Extract from the Daman Gazette (Extraordinary) Notification No.1/14-15/Misc(Malaria.N.D.)/17-18/ DMHS/6243, Dated: - 25/07/2017]

Administration of
Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman & Diu
Office of the District Magistrate
District – Daman,

The 10-06-2021

NOTIFICATION

No. 1/14-15/Misc.(Malaria.N.D)/17-18/DMHS/6243/100- Whereas it has been informed to me by State Programme Officer, NVBDCP, District of Daman, that there is a likely hood of outbreak of Malaria and Dengue affaecting district of Daman and the situation warrants declaration of Daman being threatened with Malaria and Dengue.

And whereas having satisfied myself that the entire area of District of Daman is threatened with an outbreak of Malaria, Dengue and other Vector Borne Diseases.

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by Regulation 2 (b) read with regulation 3, of "the Daman prevention and Control of Malaria, Dengue and other Vector Borne Disease Regulation-2016", I Rekesh Minhas, Collector/District Magistrate declare Daman district threatened with Malaria, Dengue and other Vector Borne Diseases. This order will come into immediate effect continue up to and including 31st Dec 2022 in the whole area of Daman (District).

Sd/–
(**Dr. Rakesh Minhas**)
Collector/District Magistrate,
Daman.

No. 1/1/EST-EXC(35)/2021-2022/175
U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman & Diu,
Office of the Assistant Commissioner of
Excise,
Excise Department, Daman.

Dated: - 10/06/2021

Read:- Application dated 06/04/2021 received from Amrat Dear, Excise Guard, Excise Department, Daman.

ORDER

It is hereby ordered that the name of Shri Amratlal Dayarbhai Patel in his Government records be read as "AMRAT DEAR" being his actual name as per his Birth Certificate instead of Shri Amratlal Dayarbhai Patel being presently officiating.

This is issued with the approval of the Finance Secretary/Secretary (Taxation) being appointing authority vide diary No. 719596 dated 02/06/2021.

Sd/– (Charmie Parekh) Assistant Commissioner of Excise, Daman.
